M106 VCLFO  Revised: Wednesday, February 9, 2020
ArcEnSon          Revision: JPD
Assembly Instructions:
*****************************************************
Use water washable organic solder for the next steps:
*****************************************************
Step #1
Put solder on ALL the board's vias
Place and solder (in the same color code direction) the following parts:
Resistors carbon 5%
17 7 R1,R4,R20,R27,R28,R29,R33 10K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-10K
18 3 R2,R16,R17 100K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-100K
20 2 R6,R35 1M Yageo CFR-25JB-52-1M0
25 2 R15,R18 47K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-47K
27 1 R23 15K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-15K
28 5 R24,R26,R34,R44,R54 1K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-1K0
29 1 R25 4K7 Yageo CFR-25JB-52-4K7
Wash the board with hot water and brush both sides of the board
with a soft brush, rinse and dry with blower.
----------------------------------------------------------------
Step #2
Place and solder (in the same color code direction) the following parts:
Resistors carbon 5%
30 2 R30,R52 220K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-220K
31 1 R31 680R Yageo CFR-25JB-52-680R
32 1 R32 3K3 Yageo CFR-25JB-52-3K3
34 1 R38 560K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-560K
35 1 R39 390K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-390K
37 1 R43 62K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-62K
38 2 R49,R106 22K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-22K
39 2 R51,R53 43K Yageo CFR-25JB-52-43K
Wash the board with hot water and brush both sides of the board
with a soft brush, rinse and dry with blower.
----------------------------------------------------------------
Step #3
Place and solder (in the same color code direction) the following parts:
Resistors carbon 1% and 0.1% (EXCEPT R42, TEMPCO 1k)
19 7 R3,R19,R22,R41,R101,R105, 10K0 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF-10K0
R107
21 1 R7 1K50 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-1K5
22 1 R8 3K01 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-3K01
23 1 R13 27K4 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-27K4
24 5 R14,R45,R48,R57,R58 100K 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-100K
26 2 R21,R104 20K0 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-20K
33 1 R37 150K 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-150K
40 2 R55,R100 69K8 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-69K8
41 1 R56 44K2 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-44K2
42 2 R102,R113 205K 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-205K
43 1 R103 51K1 1% Yageo MFR-25FBF52-51K1
Wash the board with hot water and brush both sides of the board
with a soft brush, rinse and dry with blower.
----------------------------------------------------------------
Step #4
Place and solder the following parts:
Capacitors (EXCEPT C15, 0.01uf POLY)
1 3 C2,C27,C28 0.01uf KEMET C410C103K5R5TA7200
2 20 C4,C6,C7,C8,C12,C18,C19, 0.1uF KEMET C420C104K5R5TA
C20,C21,C22,C25,C100,
C101,C102,C103,C104,C106,
C107,C108,C109
3 3 C5,C16,C17 10uF 16V CORNELL DUB. SK100M025ST
Page: 1
4 1 C10 470pf KEMET C410C471J1G5TA7200
5 1 C13 22pf KEMET C410C220J1G5TA7200
6 4 C14,C23,C24,C26 100pf KEMET C410C101K1G5TA
Wash the board with hot water and brush both sides of the board
with a soft brush, rinse and dry with blower.
----------------------------------------------------------------
Step #5